

## **NEWS RELEASE**

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PR-7-83 (2-4-83)

## CHARLES V. COLLIER, NAMED ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF DIVISION OF BANK SUPERVISION

The Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation today announced the appointment of Charles V. Collier as Assistant Director for Surveillance and Special Supervisory Activities in the Division of Bank Supervision. The appointment is effective February 14, 1983. Mr. Collier has been Assistant Regional Director of the FDIC's Columbus, Ohio, Region since December 1979.

James L. Sexton, Director of the Division of Bank Supervision, said: "Mr. Collier is an experienced, capable and dedicated career employee who will bring the creative skills necessary to match the growing importance of his new responsibilities."

Mr. Collier, 42, came to the FDIC in 1965 as an examiner and subsequently served in Salt Lake City, Utah, Seattle, Washington and Portland, Oregon. In 1975 he was transferred to Washington, D. C. as an examination specialist in the Projects and Planning Section of the Division of Bank Supervision. In 1979 he was appointed Assistant Regional Director in Columbus.

Mr. Collier holds a BA in Political Science and Economics from Seattle University and is a graduate of the Pacific Coast Banking School at the University of Washington where his thesis was accorded honors. He served as an officer in the United States Army from 1963 to 1965.

He and his wife, the former Eileen R. Wood, and son will be moving to the Washington area in the near future.

## ¥ #

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, 550 Seventeenth St. N.W., Washington, D.C. 20429 • 202-389-4221